
December 23, 2007 
 

 
 
MEMORANDUM TO: Stephanie M. Coffin, Branch Chief 
   AP1000 Projects Branch 1 
   Division of New Reactor Licensing 
   Office of New Reactors 
 
FROM:   Jan M. Mazza, Project Manager /RA/ 
   AP1000 Projects Branch 1 
   Division of New Reactor Licensing 
   Office of New Reactors 
 
SUBJECT:  FORTHCOMING MEETING WITH PROGESS ENERGY TO DISCUSS 

 GEOTECHNICAL TOPICS ASSOCIATED WITH THE LEVY COUNTY 
 SITE  

 
DATE & TIME:  Thursday, January 10, 2008 
   12:00 p.m. – 2:30 p.m. 
 
LOCATION:  U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 
   Two White Flint North  
   11545 Rockville Pike, T-09F5 
   Rockville, Maryland   
 
PURPOSE:  To discuss geotechnical topics associated with the Levy County site.  

 The meeting will cover soil conditions, site preparation and foundation 
 design.  

 
CATEGORY 1:*  This is a Category 1 meeting.  The public is invited to observe this 

 meeting and will have one or more opportunities to communicate with 
 the NRC after the business portion, but before the meeting is adjourned.   

 
MEETING  Jan Mazza, NRO/NWE1 Joelle Starefos, NRO/NWE1 
CONTACTS:  301-415-0498   301-415-8488 
  jmm8@nrc.gov   jls@nrc.gov 
 
 
 
 
 
* Commission’s Policy Statement on “Enhancing Public Participation in NRC Meetings,” 
   (67 FR36920), May 28, 2002. 
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PARTICIPANTS: Participants from the NRC include members from the Office of New 

Reactors (NRO). 
 
 NRC    Industry 
 J. Mazza, NRO   Bob Kitchen, Progress Energy 

J. Starefos, NRO  Ron Knott, Progress Energy 
 R. Karas, NRO   Paul Rizzo, Progress Contractor 
 Y. Li, NRO    A.K. Singh, Progress Contractor 
 W. Bieganousky, NRO  Matt Gavin, Progress Contractor 
      R. Whetsel, Progress Contractor 
 
Enclosure: 
Agenda 
 
cc w/encl:  See next page 
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AGENDA FOR PUBLIC MEETING 
WITH PROGRESS ENERGY TO DISCUSS GEOTECHNICAL 

TOPICS AT THE LEVY COUNTY SITE 
 

THURSDAY JANUARY 10, 2008 
 
 
 

 
12:00 p.m.     Opening Remarks    NRC 
 
12:10 p.m.   Description of Soil Conditions at the  Progress 
    Levy County Site 
 
1:10 p.m.   Site Preparation and Foundation Design Progress 
   For the Proposed New Units Located  
   at the Levy County Site 
       
2:15 p.m.   Questions from the public   NRC 
 
2:30 p.m.   Adjourn 
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cc: 
Ms. Michele Boyd Vanessa E. Quinn, Acting Director 
Legislative Director Technological Hazards Division 
Energy Program National Preparedness Directorate 
Public Citizens Critical Mass Energy Federal Emergency Management Agency 
  and Environmental Program 500 C Street, NW 
215 Pennsylvania Avenue, SE Washington, DC  20472 
Washington, DC  20003        
       
W. Craig Conklin, Director 
Chemical and Nuclear Preparedness & 
   Protection Division (CNPPD) 
Office of Infrastructure Protection 
Department of Homeland Security 
Washington, DC  20528 
       
Ms. Georgia Cranmore 
Assistant Regional Administrator 
NOAA Fisheries Southeast Regional Office 
9721 Executive Center Drive North 
Saint Petersburg, FL  33702 
       
Mr. Marvin Fertel 
Senior Vice President 
  and Chief Nuclear Officer 
Nuclear Energy Institute 
1776 I Street, NW 
Suite 400 
Washington, DC  20006-3708 
       
Mr. C. S. Hinnant 
Sr. Vice President and 
  Chief Nuclear Officer 
Progress Energy, Inc. 
P.O. Box 1551 
Raleigh, NC  27602 
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Email 
APH@NEI.org   (Adrian Heymer) 
awc@nei.org   (Anne W. Cottingham) 
bennettS2@bv.com   (Steve A. Bennett) 
brian.mccabe@pgnmail.com   (Brian McCabe) 
BrinkmCB@westinghouse.com   (Charles Brinkman) 
chris.burton@pgnmail.com   (Chris Burton) 
chris.maslak@ge.com   (Chris Maslak) 
cristina.Ionescu@pgnmail.com   (Christina Ionescu) 
CumminWE@Westinghouse.com   (Edward W. Cummins) 
cwaltman@roe.com   (C. Waltman) 
david.lewis@pillsburylaw.com   (David Lewis) 
dlochbaum@UCSUSA.org   (David Lochbaum) 
frankq@hursttech.com   (Frank Quinn) 
garry.miller@pgnmail.com   (Garry D. Miller) 
george.stramback@gene.ge.com   (George Stramback) 
greshaja@westinghouse.com  (James Gresham) 
gzinke@entergy.com   (George Alan Zinke) 
jgutierrez@morganlewis.com   (Jay M. Gutierrez) 
jim.riccio@wdc.greenpeace.org   (James Riccio) 
JJNesrsta@cpsenergy.com  (James J. Nesrsta) 
joe.w.donahue@pgnmail.com   (Joe Donahue) 
john.o'neil@pillsburylaw.com   (John O'Neil) 
Joseph.savage@ge.com   (Joseph Savage) 
Joseph_Hegner@dom.com    (Joseph Hegner) 
KSutton@morganlewis.com   (Kathryn M. Sutton) 
kwaugh@impact-net.org   (Kenneth O. Waugh) 
MaddenG@BV.com   (George Madden) 
Margaret.Bennet@dom.com   (Margaret Bennet) 
maria.webb@pillsburylaw.com   (Maria Webb) 
mark.beaumont@wsms.com   (Mark Beaumont) 
matias.travieso-diaz@pillsburylaw.com   (Matias Travieso-Diaz) 
media@nei.org   (Scott Peterson) 
Mike.Halpin@dep.state.fl.us   (Mike Halpin) 
mike_moran@fpl.com   (Mike Moran) 
nirsnet@nirs.org   (Michael Mariotte) 
patriciaL.campbell@ge.com   (Patricia L. Campbell) 
paul.gaukler@pillsburylaw.com   (Paul Gaukler) 
Paul@beyondnuclear.org   (Paul Gunter) 
phinnen@entergy.com   (Paul Hinnenkamp) 
pshastings@duke-energy.com   (Peter Hastings) 
RJB@NEI.org   (Russell Bell) 
RKTemple@cpsenergy.com   (R.K. Temple) 
robert.kitchen@pgnmail.com   (Robert H. Kitchen) 
roberta.swain@ge.com   (Roberta Swain) 
ronald.hagen@eia.doe.gov   (Ronald Hagen) 
sandra.sloan@areva.com   (Sandra Sloan) 
sfrantz@morganlewis.com   (Stephen P. Frantz) 
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Tansel.Selekler@nuclear.energy.gov   (Tansel Selekler) 
VictorB@bv.com   (Bill Victor) 
waraksre@westinghouse.com   (Rosemarie E. Waraks) 
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